Attachment A

I, Elizabeth Mann, Resident of Phoenix since 1987, in view of City of Phoenix’s continued
ignorance of its own Public Program on Chinese Cultural Center, hereby respectively submit a
Citizen Petition to City of Phoenix, to request the investigation and decision on the following:

1. Confirming Chinese Cultural Center is City Public Art program with the documents | am
now submitting, in spite of the fact, the City Public art department continued claims on
no existence of the files and records (see City 1996 letter to me- Stipulation #11, 2001
letter to my zoning attorney- Confirming Stipulation #11, and 2018 City Ex-planning
director under oath declarations- Confirming Chinese Cultural Center Iconic Roof lines
and Gardens are all public art)

2. Making an executive decision on how to preserve its Public Art program, and not allow
anyone for any reason to eliminate any public program under any excuses, to truly
preserve the Art and Cultural of this young and Diversified City for the benefit of all its
residents.

It is very sad to see that due to the City negligence in its effort to enforce its own Public Art
program since city, Chinese Cultural Center public Art program is now being endangered, go
with it will be all the Public Art program in this Great City.

We all know Phoenix is a young city that from time to time will make mistakes. But the
importance is to correct those mistakes. | am aware of a Citizen petition to investigate Ms.
Gallego’s influence on City decision relating Chinese Cultural Center, and | also would like City
to include the Ms. Gallego’s influence on City’s public art program, and the files relating to the
Chinese Cultural Center public art program.

Chinese Cultural Center has helped City in both Public Art and Economic growth. As the

founder of BNU Corporation and Managing Director of the center developer, | helped to create

over 164 jobs for the City of phoenix through this development, and paid over 55 million dollars

in tax that include property tax, sales tax, and employment taxes. The Chinese Cultural ’( 19973~ 20 0f)
center’s Public art has been an important culture and educational element to the City of

phoenix, including tourism, school field trips, and also greatly enhanced neighborhood life style.

| hope the attached files will help City and all the council members to understand the

importance of Chinese Cultural Center’s public art program, and take important steps to correct

its negligence to fulfil the City obligation.

Elizabeth Mann
6150 E. Hillery Dr.
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

602-821-1288 %



The facts that City of Phoenix, and its Councilmembers has obligations to preserve
Chinese Cultural Center:

1. Chinese Cultural Center is a condo member ( Phase one, 8.3 Acres) in a
master planned community called COFCO Phoenix Center (25.9 Acres). The
Center and its 30,000sf Market is built to satisfied the zoning requirement,
and especially the Public Art requirement for the entire COFCO Phoenix
Center ( City Recorded Site Map, City 5-1-1996 Zonning Approval,
stipulation 9,11,12,15) (COFCO Phoenix Center City Recorded Site Map)

2. To eliminate the Chinese Cultural Center, or its Garden, will impact the
City’s mandatory Public Art Program restriction on COFCO Phoenix Center
place on this master planned Community in 1996, and will creates impact
on the economic burden for all other properties inside the Phoenix Center
if the Chinese Cultural Center is eliminated. (City Planning Director 2001
zoning letter).

3. Chinese Cultural Center is built according to City Zoning stipulation, and
City public Art program. Any changes of the use, and elimination of the
Chinese Garden needs public hearing. ( see City Ex-planning director
declaration)

4. Chinese Cultural Center is a commercial Condominium, where each units
owner only owns the air space inside its units, with all the common areas-
Garden-building exteriors are owned as undivided common interests by all
the owners. It is not fair and very risky for City of Phoenix to issue permits
for one owner when the dispute over the right of that owner js still
challenged by another owner in court. (Cultural Center Condo plat and
ownership records)

5. City’s ignorance to the other owner’s rights in the Center, ignored the
Court injunction order to stop any change to the Center, and continued
issuance of roof change permits and fence permits should be stopped, as it
has now dragged City into two law suits, that could be dismissed if City stop
the renewal of the Roof Change permits (expires in October 2018), and
Temporary fence permit (renewed for another year till February 2019) , to
save City hundreds of Thousands of dollar in legal fees ( City Roof
replacement permit, City Fence permit and fence permit renewal)



6. The Chinese Community now has discovered the City irresponsible issuance
of permits, and ignorance of the public Art program may be the results of
the political donation and favor exchange relating to district councilwoman
Gallego and the 97 Condo Units owner True North. . Public records shows
clearly a pattern of the donation date and the fence permit date, and the
maximum donation by this condo owners 5 out of 6 partners and spouse
uniformly on the Certain amount on the certain date, with its CEO and in
house counsel paying the amount beyond the campaign law allowed
amount. Gallego voted in favor for those donors without disclose the
donation to the City Council. (Citizen Petition filed and its supporting data
from City public records.)

7. City of Phoenix has always had a reputation as a young All American City
which promote Cultural diversity and welcome residents of all cultural back
ground. For the last 20 years City has proudly listed Chinese Cultural Center
at its website, and even participated in promoting the Center nationwide.
To support one owner of the Center to eliminate the Chinese cultural
elements against another minority owner’s interests totally hurt City’s
image, and also made City receive the reputation as the only City in the U.S.
history that destroys the China town three times. (City past participations
to Chinese Cultural Center),

8. City of Phoenix always promote minority job growth as well as retail tax
revenues. However, in the case of Chinese Cultural Center, City of Phoenix
totally ignored its support to one condo owner over the other condo owner
resulted the heartbreaking job losses for over 70 Phoenix families. What is
more, to let one owner violating City approved zoning on the must have
retail (such as the Market), into office space, let the city lost valuable sales
taxes income forever. (Video Ranch Market owner heartbreaking speech at
City Hall https://youtu.be/aKya1J06a7E)

9. In the past, City of Phoenix has been maintain its reputations of a Civilized
and hormones City. The City always helped to create the events that bring
people of different background to work together in building this great city.
However, when one owner of the Chinese Cultural Center used extreme
uncivilized approach to harm other minority business owners, to eliminate
minority jobs, City turned cold back on Citizen petition to condemn such
uncivilized act, such as cut the power twice when the customers are still




eating at the restaurants, chief still cutting food inside the kitchen, remove
the roof top hood when the restaurant is still operating, cut off the phone
lines twice to eliminate the service of the restaurant credit card machine
etc (Citizen petition and the video by the Beijing Garden owners
hitps://youtu.be/zy87SVOBIF0)

10.Recently, during a broadcasted Mayoral debate, Ms. Gallego admitted that
the other condo owner in the Chinese Cultural Center has donated over
$75,000 to her, and she did not disclose it when she voted in the issues
relating in favor of that owner. She even argued that “ those people just
want to be left alone, .... “ and that “ | do not like Putin, .... So that there is
no reason for me to condemn Putin...”, total ignoring her duty equally to all
the residents in Phoenix. Additionally she even told AZ Republic reporter
Kowk, that since she and another Condo owner David Tedesco both are
Howard friends, she has the right to take the donation { in exchange for
favors in City attitude towards him), (Channel 12 records, AZ Republic
Article)

11.District 8 residents are not happy over the irresponsibility of the City on
allowing the elimination of the Chinese Cultural Center in their
neighborhood. There are over 100 families filed petition sent to City, but
was totally ignored ( local residents petition on Cultural Center
preservation)

We hope the above facts and information will help the City Councilman and
councilwoman to become more informed and know they have duty and
responsibility to preserve the Chinese Cultural Center, to enforce the City
Zoning rules and regulations, and to protect the equal rights and cultural
diversity for Phoenix residents, especially those who are under-privileged, and
are minorities.

The city council and the Mayor candidates are all talking about enhance the
Public Art, the cultural diversity, but totally ignore the fact that Chinese
Cultural Center is built as a public Art program per City’s zoning stipulation,
and City council is not force the City planning department to enforce its own
public art program and zoning stipulations.



The City is talking about create jobs, business opportunities for minority
business owners, and equal rights for all residents, but let one rich and
powerful company bully other minority owners, eliminating more than 70 jobs,
and commit violation in zoning, eviction and political donations to buy favor
from city council over the fence permits, roof permits.

The City is talking about generating sales tax, but allow one privileged owner in
Chinese Cultural Center to eliminating all the required retail and market
elements to convert the Chinese Cultural Center into office use.

The above is written and assembled due to the fact that On October 3", 2018,
City councitman told the Chinese Cultural Center supporters that he thought
that there is nothing he can do except to write support letters, therefore, the
above reasons with attachment are assembled to help City

councilman ,councilwomen, city manager, city attorney and all city officers,
who care about City reputation, code of conduct, equal rights for all residents,
and clear election bill, to understand zoning requirement of the Center, the
public Art program that controls Center’s Garden and roof, the obvious
conflict of interests existed between one past council woman and one of the
two condo owner in the Chinese Cultural Center, and harm and damage that
has done to all the Chinese minority business owners, the job lost, the
potential retail revenues and property tax lost, and the hardship the biased
treatment city had impacted another minority property owner of the Chinese
Cultural Center, and to all the City of phoenix residents who are for diversified
Culture and harmony for this great city.
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MODIFICATION OF REZONING STIPULATIONS

A City of Phoenix Planning Hearing Officer will hold a public hearing in Assembly Room C,
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| 3240 £as: Camelback Road

Suite 180
PHOENIX, ARIZONA, .8
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City of Phe nix
PLANNING DEPARTN ENT
May 21, 1996 ' ' ' Winner of the

Carl Bertelsmann
Prize for

Elizabeth Mann RU

BNU Corporation f§~ E
2425 E. Camelback Rd #1000 | ez

Phoenix, AZ 85016
Dear Applicant:
Re: Application No. 172-88-8

Please be advised that the Phoenix City Council, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 506.8.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, as amended, has on May 15, 1996, concurred in
the recommendation of the Planning Hearing Officer and the Planning Commission and

- approved a request for a parcel located on the northwest corner of 44th Street & Fillmore
Street (approximately 25.9 , for modification of stipulations pertaining to total
square footage, floor area, access, proposed uses, site plan conformance, landscaping,
screening, mass transit easement, contribution to planning studies, street improvement,
and conditional zoning time stipulation, subject to stipulations. '

STIPULATIONS

1 Zoning approval is granted for this overall mixed use Master Plan of 600,030 square
feet (gross leasable area for office, retail and restaurant, and a 200-room hotel,
subject to the phasing schedule and traffic circulation requirements outlined in the
stipulations below:

Phase | Core buildings and uses (106,175 square feet of general retail;

S 138,700 square feet of restaurant, and 51,360 square feet of
office space. Maximum building heights shall be 60 feet for the
office, retail and restaurant components.

Phase Il Office component of 440,000 square feet, a 200-room hotel,
and fast food restaurant of 2,500 square feet. Maximum
building height of the office towers shall be 150 feet, and 122
feet for the hotel.

A. In connection with the development of Phase |, the property owner shall
provide the following:

(1.)  Establish 44th Street access at West McKinley Street alignment as
approved by the Street Transportation Department , and access to the
west Gateway Loop Road.

200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85003 602-262-7131 FAX: 602-495-3793

Recycled Paper



May 21, 1996
172-88-8 Ratification
. Page 2

2.

10.

That development be in general conformance to the site plan dated March 25,
1996, '

That zoning shall vest on a phased basis concurrent with Development Service
Department site plan approval of each phase.

That all undeveloped areas shall be kept in a neat and orderly manner in the interim
period before construction of Phase ll. All unimproved areas of the total site shall
be maintained in a dust-free manner and include a landscape area with trees along
the site’s perimeter public street frontages, as approved by the Development

" Services Department.

An overall landscaping and streetscape plan encouraging pedestrian use shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Development Services Department.
Pedestrian amenities such as seating, art work and adequate shading shall be
emphasized. Landscaping along 44th Street shall meet or exceed the standards
outlined in the Gateway Design Guidelines.

That the building setback from the property line along 44th Street (after any right-of-
way dedications required through this case except for a possible fourth through
lane) shall be 40 feet. The building setback from the south property line shall be 35
feet, a minimum of 10 feet of which shall be {andscaped. The minimum building
setback from the property line along 42nd Street shall be 30 feet. Where additional
right-of-way is required, all setbacks shall be measured from the new property line,
except for a possible fourth through lane on 44th Street,

That no parking structures exceeding two levels be located within 50 feet of the
westerly property line adjacent to the residential uses to the west.

That a row of mature drought-resistant shade trees and three-foot-high masonry
screen walls with open wrought iron elements permitted up to a maximum height of
six feet be provided along the west property line adjacent to the parking areas
(without prejudice to the approval of a variance to parking lot screening
requirements). The trees shall be placed 20 feet on center and have a caliper of 2-
1/2 inches. These walls and trees are to be provided in Phase |. :

That all structures be architecturally integrated with similar or harmonious materials,
surface textures and/or as approved by the Development Services Department. That
all glass being used wil| not have more than 20 percent exterior reflectance.

That the property owner shall dedicate an easement for a mass transit line at a
reasonable location acceptable to the property owner and City, if and when such a
system become a reality in the future.
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May 21, 1996

172-88-8 Ratification

Page 3

11.

12,

That the property owner shall participate in the public art program for the project in
- coordination with the Commission on the Arts for the City of Phoenix and
consistent with the guidelines adopted by the City Council on March 16, 1988.

That a 20 percent reduction of parking be approved for the total project with
development subsequent to Phase | being subject to justification based on prior
phase experience. An amended parking study shall be submitted addressing
parking needs for each phase of development. Such studies shall include parking
rates, as well as the total parking required for each phase. That in conjunction with
the approved parking waiver, the property owner shall provide the following;

a.

For the combined retail and office uses, there shall be no more than 25
percent assigned parking other than for carpooling and ridesharing programs.
Additional reserved parking may be allowed for van and carpooimg purposes
on an as-needed basis.

Development and implementation of a traffic system management rogram,
including carpooling and public transit, be accomplished and coordinated
with all building occupants through the City of Phoenix Transit Department.

The developer promote the use of mass transit and, particularly, current
Phoenix transit bus lines and carpooling in the following manner:

1. Developer shall require its on-site property manager to function in
part as a transit coordinator by selling monthly and annual bus passes
on site to the public.

2, Property manager shall further coordinate carpooling by means of
posting and otherwise distributing printed information to the tenants
of each building on site and also to the public.

3. Developer shall actively participate in the City of Phoenix/MAG
Regional Ridesharing Program by such actions as information,
distribution and provision of designated stalls for car/van pools.

4, Bicycle storage facilities will be provided on site for those living
nearby.

The developer will employ a full-time on-site parking coordinator to manage
the parking structures and encourage participation of all building tenants m
the various alternative transportation modes outlined in the above
stipulations for the office and retail portions of this mixed use project.

The parking coordinator shall evaluate and assess actual on-site parking
utilization as the project is leased and report his findings to the appropriate
municipal authority.



May 21, 1996
172-88-8 Ratification

Page 4

13.

14.

15.

16.

That a property owners’ association be formed for the purpose of defining and
implementing responsibilities for the maintenance of the infrastructure, open space,
and public amenities. The property owners’ association shall be maintained in
perpetuity, as reflected in the stipulations of this approval. '

The approval be conditioned upon development in accordance with Section 108-M
of the Zoning Ordinance within 18 months of final approval of the modification of
stipulations by the City Council.

Any request to amend these stipulations (including Stipulation No. 14 requiring
commencement of construction within 18 months) must be brought back to the
Planning Commission for public hearing.

Concurrent with commencement of Phase |, and I! the developer shall provide the
following improvements as reflected in the traffic impact report:

A. The developer will be responsible for 50 percent of the cost of the traffic
signal at 44th Street and the west Gateway Loop Road when warranted, as
determined by the Street Transportation Department. (Note: This percentage
represents both this site’s and Phoenix Gateway Center’s share of this signal
per private agreement between property owners.)

B. Install north/south spine road from Gateway Boulevard to 42nd Street with a
' 40-foot cross section and designate as a public access easement roadway.

C. Improve the east half of 42nd Street adjacent to the site and connect
north/south spine road to 42nd Street as reflected on site plan dated March
22, 1996.

D.  Install access driveway from 42nd Street into project courtyard at

approximately the McKinley Road alignment.

E. . Provide a right turn deceleration lane for southbound traffic on 44th Street at
Gateway Bouievard,

With Phase i:

1. Provide a 250 foot right-turn deceleration lane, including required
dedication and/or sidewalk easement, for southbound traffic on 44th
Street at Gateway Boulevard and widening for the future median
improvement.



May 21, 1996
172-88-8 Ratification
Page 5

With Phase Il:

1. Provide a 140 foot right turn deceleration lane, including required
dedication and/or sidewalk easement, for southbound traffic on 44th
Street at Garfield Street and widening for the future median
improvement.

2, Escrow sufficient funds to pay one-half of the cost of providing a right-
turn deceleration lane for southbound traffic on 44th Street at
McKinley West and widening for the future median improvement
(which includes one half of the cost of paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk
and street light relocation). Right-of-way and/or sidewalk easement to
be provided by others.

At no additional cost to the Developer, full access, including left turns in and out, will
continue to be provided at the main entryway at 44th Street and McKinley West and at
44th Street and Garfield under both the current median configuration and the
reconfiguration depicted on Street Transportation Department Plan File Nos. 541853 and
541854 dated March 1996, or any other mutually acceptable alternative.

F. Additional right-of-way and improvements can be requwed at the time of site
plan approva[

Sincerely,

Sy
/1l &M( (edlt

Mark Steeie AICP
Principal Planner

MS:law:
¢ City Clerk
Randy Watson

Bob Wagenfehr

Victor Morrison-Vega, NSD

Rick Doell, Building Safety, DSD
Bob Luxton, DSD

Ben Leonard, Public Transit

Kelly Zak, Site Planning, DSD

‘Stephen Farl

Earl, Curley & Lagarde-
3101 N. Central Ave #1090
Phoenix, AZ 85012
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May 15, 1996

OLD BUSINESS

ITEM 37 DISTRICT 6 -

LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICATION - F-371

Continued from May "II,‘ 1996 - The Council heard rquest/for a Series 6 (On sale - all
- liquor) liquor license in an area zoned C-2 (A:izbna S?Application 06070077).

Applicant: Kenneth M. LaCivita, Agent
, Payton’s Sports Grill /
-3 626‘ East Indian School Road//

‘This réquest is for an ownership and Iocaﬁon transfer of a Series 6 Liquor license from
Scottsdale. The Series 6 license will replade a Series 12 Restaurant liquor license that is
presently in use at this business. The Serics 12 license will be surrendered when the

Number 6 license is issued. The sixtyyday limit for processing this application is May 11,
1996. : - :

N _/:f‘ - e
No departments recommended disapproval. No petitiohs or protests were received.
Mr. DiCiécib'said his p(ﬁicy-with any Series 6 was lo encourdge a meeting between

homeowners and the applicant to resolve problems and open a dialogue. He understood the
applicant would finally be making a call o arrange such a meeting, '

MOTION was rmade by Mr. DiCiccio, SECONDED by Mr. Nelson, that Item 37 be
continued to May 29, 1996, at 3:00 p.m. ' N '

Mr. Q’Cosnell advised Mayor Rimsza that the State Liquor Board generally
accommodated the City’-sat_tempts to resolve these issues, _

- MO

DISTRICT 8 -
-~ MODIFICATION OF

STIPULATION REQUEST -
F-2700 .

) Continued from May S,H 1996 - The -Council heard the fblloiwing'applica-tion at its
public hearing. '

DISTRICT8- - .
 OWNER: BNU CORPORATION

REPRESENTATIVE:

STEPHEN C. EARL OF EARL,

CURLEY & LAGARDE

- “Application 172-88§ - Request for modification of stipulations pertaining to total

are. footage, floor area, access, proposed uses, site plan conformance, landscaping,
Cening, mass transit easement, confribution to planning studies, street improvement, and
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May 15, 1996

conditional zoning time stipulation (approximately 25.99 acres) for a parcel located on the

_no:rzthwlfgt corner of 44th Street & Fillmore Street. Existing zoning is R1-6, R-3 (approved
C-2 MR). o

. The Planning Commission recommended, 5-0 vote, that the Planning Hearing Officer’s
action of April 16, 1996 be approved with modification of stipulations.

This item may be ratified by Coungil if an appeal.is not received by S p.m., May 1,
1996. If an appeal is received by the deadline, this item should be continued to the
May 15, 1996 Council Recessed Agenda. ' '

1y
s
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The Planning Hearing Officer moved to recommend appro?al of the application with
- modifications to stipulations as follows: ‘

1. Zoning approval is granted for this overall mixed use Master Plan of 542325 600,030

square feet (gross leasable area for office, retail and entertainment restaurant elements—

i i AR #48), and a 385 200-room hotel apd~130-158

residentiat-units, subject to the phasing schedule and traffic circulation requirements
outlined in the stipulations below: : ' _

Phase]  Core buildings and uses (66;425 106.175 square feet of serviee general
retails 138,700 square feet of , including restaurants, and entertatnment-tisess
+56;600 51,3600 square feet of office space. and-a-365-reemhetel-and -
suppert-uses): Maximum building heights shall be 122-feet-for-the-hrotel -
420 60 feet for ﬁ_le_ofﬁcearLta_il_anﬁ,;gsta_ur@_g components.-and-85-feet-for

.,._,... -
= SR vl v Ceone -

= dalea—g cepry

S
R o b e
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Phase II  Office component of 175;600 440,000 square feet, a 200-room hotel, and
" fast food restaurant of 2,500 square feet. « i A % :
Maximum building height of the office towers shall be 150 feet, and 122

- feet for the hotel. -

a.  Inconnection with the development of Phase I, the property owner shall provide
the following-&4 i torr :

N e AR
P e oS it eral:
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1. Establish 44th Streét access at West McKinley Street alignment as approved
by the City—TFreffic—Engincering—Department—(Street Transportation

Department) , and access to the w; st Gateway Loop Road.
. That development be in general conformance to the site plan dated Apeit;-+989 March
25, 1996. o ,

. That zoning shall vest on a phased basis concurrent with Development Coordination
Offiee Service Department site plan approval of each phase.

FHAT-WITHRN-G0-DAYS-OF- ZONING-CASE-APPROVAL FHE-SITE SHALL-BE
WMWW That all
undeveloped arcas eleared shall be kept in a neat and orderly manner in the interim
period before construction of Phase #II. All unimproved areas of the total site shall be
maintained in a dust-free manner and include a 26-foet landscape area with trees along:
the site’s perimeter public street frontages, as approved by the Development

Coordination-Offtee Services Department.

An overall landscaping and streetscape plan encouraging pedestrian use shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Development Services Department.
Pedestrian amenities such as seating, art work and adequate shading shall be
emphasized. Landscaping along 44th Street shall meet or exceed the standards
outlined in the Gateway Design Guidelines. '

That the building setback from the property line along 44th Street (after any right-of-
way dedications required through this case except for a possible fourth through lane)
shall be 40 feet. The building setback from the south property line shall be 35 feet, a
minimum of 10 feet of which shall be landscaped. The minimum building setback
from the property line along 42nd Strect shall be 30 feet. Where additional right-of-
way is required, all setbacks shall be measured from the new property line, except for
a possible fourth through lane on 44th Street. :

That no parking structures exceeding two levels be located within 50 feet of the
westerly property line adjacent to the residential uses to the west.

That a row of mature drought-resistant shade trees and four three-foot-high masonry
screen walls with open wrought iron elements permitted up to a maximum height of
six feet be provided alorig the west property line adjacent to the parking areas (without
prejudice to the approval of a variance to parking lot screening requirements). The
trees shall be placed 20 feet on center and have a caliper of 2 1/2 inches. These walls

" and trees are to be provided in Phase L :
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b Development and implementation of a i
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That all structures be architecturally integrated with similar or harmonious materials,

surface textures and/or as approved by the Development i

Services
€ onf. That all glass being used will not have more than 20 percent exterior
reflectance.

That the property owner shall dedicate an casement for a mass transit line at a
reasonable location acceptable to the pbroperty owner and City, shewtd if and when such
a system become a reality in the future, :

That the property owner shall participate in the public art program for the project in

coordination with the Commission on the Arts for the City of Phoenix and consistent

with the guidelines adopted by the City Council on March 16, 1988.
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That a 20 percent reduction of parking be approved for the total project with

development subsequent to Phase I being subject to justification based of, prior phase
expetience. An amended parking study shall be submitted addressing parking needs
for each phase of development. Such studies shal] include parking rates, as well as the
total parking required for each phase. That in conjunction with the approved parking
waivet, the property owner shall provide the following: '

a  For the combined retail and office uses, there shall be no more than 25 percent
assigned parking other than for carpooling and ridesharing programs. Additional

reserved parking may be allowed for van and carpooling purposes on an as-
needed basis, .

affic system management program,
including carpooling and public transit, be accomplished and coordinated with

all building oceupants through the City of Phoenix Transit Department.

¢.  The developer promote the use of mass transit and, particularly, current Phoenix

transit bus lines and carpooling in the following manner:

1. Developer shall require its on-site property manager to function in part as

a transit coordinator by selling monthly and annual bus passes on site to the
public. _ . .

Property manager shall further coordinate carpooling by means of posting

and otherwise distributing printed information to the tenants of each
building on site and also to the public,

Developer shall actively participate in the City of Phoenix/MAG Regional
Ridesharing Program by such actions as information, distribution and
provision of designated stalls for car/van poois.
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4. Bicycle storage facilities will be provided on site for those living nearby.

d.  The developer will employ a full-time on-site parking coordinator to manage the
_ parkmg structures and encourage participation of all building tenants in the
various alternative transportation modes outlined in the above stipulations for the
office and retail portions of this mixed use project.

¢. The parking coordinator shall evaluate and assess actual on-site parking
utilization as the project is leased and report his findings to the appropriate
runicipal authority. ‘

That the-preperty-ewnerform a property owners’ association be formed for the purpose
of defining and implementing responsibilities for th

mamten,a_ngg of the infrastructure, open space, and public amenities. The property
owners’ association shall be rnamtamed in perpetuity, as refiected in the st:pulatlons
of this approval.

The approval be conditioned upon development in accordance with Sectmn 108-M of
the Zoning Ordinance within- 18 months of final approval of the ehange-ef-zone

modlﬁcatggn Qf stipulations by the City Council.

Any request to amend these stipulations (including Stipulation No. 45 14 requiring
commencement of construction within 18 months) must be brought back to the
Planning Commission for pubhc hearing.

Pﬁef—te Concurrgnt w1th commencement of Phasc IJA and I_I the developer shall
I :
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mprovements-of-the—conneetor roatway petweenrelinle ¥

nsible for 50 percent of the cost of the traffic signal
44th Street and the west Gateway Loop Road when
warranted, as determined by the Street Transportation Department, (Note; This

ercentage represents both this site’s and Phoenix Gateway Center’s hare of this

signal per private agreement between property owners.)

Install north/south spine road from Gateway Boulevard t6 42nd Street with a

EA. The developer will be respo
at ' Vo

T
e e e

B.
40-foot cross section and designate as a public acceess easement roadway.,
C. - Improve the east half of 42nd Street adiacent to the site-and copnect north/south

spine road to 42nd Street as reflected on site plan dated March 22. 1996,
| D. Instal] a@eé's driveway from 42nd Street intg project courtyard at approximately
_ the McKinley Road alignment. ' '

E. Provide a rig‘ ht furn deceleration lane. for southbound fraffic on 44th Street at
(ateway Boulevard,

¥, Additional right-of-way and improvements can be required at the time of site
plan approval. Right-of-way dedications and improvemenis to 44th Siree
including potential out parcels, shall be the responsibility of the developer ag ma
be determined or subsequently modified b the Street Transportation and
evelopment Services Departments through the site fan review process.

That where the property-owner has demonstrated to the City that every effort has been
made to secure necessary stipulated right-of-way, the City may consider condemning
the needed right-of-way based on geometrics prepared by the property owner and
approved by the Street Transportation Department. The property owner or his
Successor in intetest will pay all costs associated with the condemnation process
required to support each phase of development prior to issuance of building permits for
that phase. ' '
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18. That specified right-'of-wax and jimprovements may be modified or deleted as approved
by the Street Trar i ent Servi ’

greatest extent possible,

The Planning Commission recommended approval of the stipulations as modified below:
Stipulation 16.
E.  With Phase I;

L. Provide a. 250-foot right-turn  deceleration lane, including required
dedication and/or sidewalk casement, for southbound traffic on 44th Street
at Gateway Boulevard and widening for the future median improvement.

With Phase II:

I.  Provide a 140-foot right-tumn deceleration lane, including required
dedication and/or sidewalk casenent, for southbound traffic on 44th Street
at Garfield Boulevard and widening for the future median improvement,

"2.  Escrow sufficient funds to pay one-half of the cost of providing a right-turn
deceleration lané for southbound traffic on 44th Street at McKinley West
and widening for the future median improvement (which includes one-half
of the cost of paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk and street light relocation).
Right-of-way and/or sidewalk easement to be provided by others.

. MOTION was made by Mr. DiCiccio, SECONDED by Mr. Lingner, to ratify
ltem 38. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

OF DINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

An affidavit was presenfed to the Council by the City Clerk stating that twenty-four
¢ the Council meeting, copies of titles of Ordinances G-3923 and G-3924;

At no addiﬁonal cost to the developer, full access, including left tums in and out, will -

= AR G a1 e -




April 24, 1996

. Application No. . 172-88-8

“Owner: BNU Combré'tiéh
Representative Stephen C. Earl of Earl, Curley & Lagarde :
Subject: Request for modification of stipulations pertaining to total square footage,

floor area, access, proposed uses, site plan conformance, landscaping,
screening, mass transit easement, contribution to planning studies, street
improvement, and conditional zoning time stipulation (approximately 25.99
acres) from a parcel located on the northwest corner of 44th Street &
Fillmore Street. Existing zoning R1-6, R-3 (approved C-2 MR).

Ms. Savage declared a conflict of interest and stepped down.
This application was scheduled for consent by the Planning Commission.
There was no opposition. N

Mr. Richert noted for the record that there were cards in support. He said it is important to note that
the neighborhood and the developer had worked together to come to a resolve on a project of this size
and the controversy that existed. The applicant is proposing changes to stipulation nos. 16 E, 17, and
the deletion of st:pulatlon no. 18. Stipulation no. 16 basically talks in terms of street improvements
alonig 44th Street. And there has been further refinement that street improvements in front of this
project would be done in two phases.

Mr. Sasser indicated there was a letter from the attorney of record proposing modifications of the
stipulations. He asked if the proposed modifications sent to the Commission were the ones the Hearing

Officer approved.

M. Richert stated yes, the modifications are either underlined, crossed out, or added in caps. The
request is to modify the Zoning Hearing Officer’s stipulation no. 16 which is a further refinement that
the Hearing Officer did not have. The project will be slightly bigger than originally planned. But the
Chinese Culture Center that will be built is a significant addition to that part of the community.

Mr. Bielecki made the MOTION that Application No, 172-88-8 be forwarded to the City Council with
a recommendation for approval per staff's recommendation.

Mr. Berry SECONDED the motion.

There was no further discussion, Chairperson Waits cailed for a vote'and the MOTION PASSED five
~ to zero.

EE 2
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Z 172-88-8
Page 2

MLAIIQNS:

The Planning Hearing Officer moved to recommend approval of the application with modifications to
stipulations as follows:

1. Zomng approval is granted for this overall mixed use Master Plan of 542;325 600,030 square feet
{gross leasable area for office, retail and entertainment restaurant elemrente—limited-to-a
meaximbam-EA-R-of84%), and a 385 200-room hotel and-138-156-residential-units, subject to the

phasing schedule and traffic circulation requirements outlined in the stipulations below:

Phase I Core buildings and uses (66,325 106,175 square feet of serviee general retail; 438,760
squere-feet-of | including restaurants, and entertainment-uses:156,800 51.360 square feet
of office space. and-a-385-room-hotel-and-support-usesy: Maximum building heights
shall be -l%%-feei—feﬂhe—hﬁ%e-l—l% §_Q feet for the oﬂ' ce, retatl and restauran

components and-S

Phase I1 Office component of +75;866 440,000 square feet, a 200 -room hotel, and fast foad
restaurant of 2,500 square feet, and-retatl-of12;500-maximum: Maximum building
height of the office towers shall be 150 feet, and 122 feet for the hotel.

A 1In connection with the development of Phase 1, the property owner shall provide the

followmg—tmiiﬁe—eﬂeﬁ-lﬁﬁeﬁ—mpfevemeﬁtﬂ

1. Establish 44th Street access at West McKinley Street alignment as approved by the

e-;ﬁﬂﬁm-fﬁe-Engmeeﬂﬁg—Bepaﬁmeﬁf{Street Transportation Department} , and
access to the west Gateway Loop Road.

e ettt -

2. That development be in general conformance to the site plan dated Apri; 1585 March 25, 1996,
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City of Phﬁ@mﬂ.{

PLANBING DEPARTMENT

January 21, 2001

Pl

Stephen C. Earl

Earl Curlgy and LaGarde, P, C,
3101 North Cenltral Avenue
Suite 1000

Phoenix, AZ 85012

RE:  COFGO Phoenik Center
Zoning Applicetion Z-172-88-8
Stalus of compliancewith-stipulations for Medical Office/
Outpatient Surgery Center Phiase

DearMr. Ear:

I have reviewed the revised sile plar forthe-Galeway Medical Bullding-on. lots 18 and Zof the
COFC(} Phoenik Center for a.,ompnanre wnh {he emiiﬂg Z0ni ng stipulations, The gite. plan
are"16: ‘glipulations: a approvai with zh is: zonzng case. Compliance with aach is addressed
accordingly.

S%ipulatmn No. 1: The 78,000 sguafe foot office.is within the allowable square footage and height
pe:m; fted.

Stipulation Ng.'2: The location of the medical office is in general complianice with-the stipulated
site plan.

Stipulation No: 3: The zoning will vest cancurrently with sile. plan approval by the-Development
* Services Depariment.

Stipulalion No. 4: The yndeveloped portions of the sitehavé been maintained in a neét orderly and
dust free manner.

Slipulation No. §: Anoverall landscapeplan, pedestian syslemrand aimenily:plan has been
provided and/of indicated in conformaice wilh the sfipulation. The aitwork stipulated as part-of the
amenity plan-has been,salisfied with lhe existing Chinese Gardens.

Stipulation No. 6: The proposed setbacks for the m‘edicai office.complles with those stipulaled.

200 ‘West Washingian Streat, Fhoenn, Afizons 85003 602-262.7131 FAX; 602.495.3793
Aecydtd Faper
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Stipulafion No, 7: Stpulation No. 7 is not-appiicable since’ only, at.grade.parking is proposad.

Stipulation No. 8! The stipulated Streatscape-fandscaping improvements have bieen instalied.and
compliance with the stiputation has beenimet, '

tha Chinese Gollural Cenier wii be incorporaled which compies-with the stipufation. The
maximum 20% reflectivity of'glass windows will also bigen provided as stipulated.

["Siipuialio__n No, 9 Youhave noled that some of the colers antd suiface treatments and malerials'df

Stipulation No. 10; 'The:mass-{ransit easement has.not bean deterinined buf'will be the.
responsibilily of the masler developer and will not-éffect the developmentof this-project.

.

Slipufation No. 11: The existing'public arl in the'Chinese Cullural Genler Gardens has met the

slipulation.and no other art1s reduired wilh this projects

Stipulation No, 12; Compliance vilix the approved 20% parking eduction will determined tpon
final review of ths amended parking'study., :

infrastructure; open space:and amenitles, This projectwill become part of thal asseciation and be
In compliance-withythe:stipulation.

f StipulationsNo. 13: A property'owners.association has beegz;:_forfhed for mairitenance-of

Chinese-Cultural, Center. No further aclions-are-necessary for this project.

[ Stipulalion No, 14 'This:slipulalion has bean met.with the consiryclion and completion of the.

4

TS . s, R g . '
[ Stipulation No. 15: This stipulation states ttie grocedure o follovfor amendingany of thetrezoning

stiputations. No action necessaryfor-the project.as proposed,

Stiutation No. 14: Required Iraffic improvements.

A,

The Master Developerwill be responsibie for 50% of the:cost of a lraffic signal af 44
Si. and Gateway Lodp'Rd. when'wairanted: Thisis nol applicable to the:developers

of this prdjact: 7 ’
The équired north-soulhvspine road betveen Gateway Bivd, lo-42% SLis camplete.

No. furthér-action ngcessary as relales loslhis project.

The east 2 half-of 429 SL. has bieen installad. No furtheractior necessary'as relales
lo this praject; _
This site plan indicates compliance with Ing vehicular access requirement:from 424

St fo-the sraject courtyard atrapproximately the MeKinley R¢. alignment: Any

madification of this stipulalion wil be'reviewed basadon the mérls 6f the requested
‘thange.

A right turn decetsration fane.on 449 St at Galeway Bivd. has been completed with
Phasg 1. Phase |t deceleration lane-ai-Garfield Rd. may be renegotialed wilh e _
Development Services Depariment because of the reduction in overall infensity of the
project.tor thal phase. The Master Develoger wiil. provide. sufficient fitancial
assurances to the City fo guataniee any improvemenls mulually agreed to I5r Phase
II.
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F. improvements required as parl.of The Galeway Medicat Building;will be developed al
thé:lime of sile plan/development review with the.Development Services Department.

Compliance will be metdhrough thatreview process.

Please consider this létier as acknowledgement-and confirmalion of stipdlation compliancefor he
above referenced rezoning application. if I can.be:of furlher assistarice please callme at §02:262-

XXXX,

Sincerely,
Tl =T et
David E, Ricfierl

Planning Bireclor,

COFCOte
e
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Declaration of David E. Richert

I, David E. Richert, make this Declaration of my own knowledge, and I am competent
to testify to the matters contained herein.

1. [ have worked in the capacity as the Director of Planning of the City of Phoenix
between 1992 and 2005.

2. In 1996, 1997, 1 worked with BNU/COFCO and Elizabeth Mann, for the
development of COFCO Phoenix Center, including, in particular, Lot 1A: the COFCO
Chinese Cultural Center. I am knowledgeable about all the terms and conditions that the City
has put in its Zoning Stipulations and requirements.

3 COFCO Chinese Cultural Center was an important development for the City of
Phoenix, and received a lot of support from the various City Departments to make it happen.
In return, the City placed strict requirements on the developer with respect to its permitted
commercial uses, parking, and the inclusion of an intensive Chinese Cultural and Public Art
program, which the developer agreed to provide with its Iconic Royal Chinese rooflines and
unique large scale Chinese garden and statues depicted by the August 6, 1997 Site Plan and
the handmade rendering done by its Chinese Architect.

4 Both the City of Phoenix and the developer expected the Chinese Cultural
Center to become a landmark for the City. Therefore, it was understood that any changes to
its appearance, use of space, and change of the uses of parking would require a public hearing.
This issue was clearly discussed in many meetings. Consequently, it is inappropriate to allow
the current change of its unique public art roof tile without a public hearing. This action would
contradict the City’s Stipulations and all prior zoning requests.

5 COFCO Chinese Cultural Center started its construction in February 1997, and
finished by January 1998. Due to the complexity of the construction that involved both U.S.
and Chinese architects and construction teams, the City’s Planning Department allowed the
developer and its architect to present a Site Plan on a phased basis to meet the City’s

requirements. Thus, the amended August 6, 1997 Site Plan superseded the March 25, 1996




1j} Site Plan as the final approved Site Plan for the Zoning Stipulations for this phase of the
2 COFCO Phoenix Center development. Sce Attachment A.

31 6. The March 25, 1996 Site Plan was amended upon completion of each phase of
the development of the COFCO Chinese Cultural Center as follows: Amendment No.1 dated
March 28, 1997, Amendment No. 2 dated August 6, 1997, and Amendment No. 3 dated July

17,2001. These three amendments reconfirmed all the Chinese cultural elements required by

[#a)

the City’s Chinese Cultural and Public Arts Program and the City’s Zoning Stipulations as to

~3

the restricted uses and parking of the COFCO Chinese Cultural Center.

7. Because the August 6, 1997 Site Plan provides details of all the Chinese cultural
elements required by the City and displayed the final vision for the uses and parking of the
10! COFCO Chinese Cultural Center, it should be the only Site Plan used to consider and approve
11} any change to the Chinese Cultural Center.

1 8. All other Site Plans in the files of the City’s Planning Department relate to the
13| development of the other Lots in the COFCO Phoenix Center and, therefore should not be

14 used for any zoning request with respect to the Chinese Cultural Center.

\ )

15 9. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Arizona

16 that I have read the above Declaration, am familiar with its contents, and know the same

17

8 Dated January ﬁfi 2018. %”RQ\:

19 David E. Richert

to be true and correct of my own personal knowledge.

20“ State of Arizona
21jf County of Maricopa

22 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, this 74" day of

23}l January 2018, by David E. Richert.
- Notary Public

24
25
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: City of Phoenix

" DKVELOPHENTVSMVICEgeDEQRRTKENT
200 West Washington Straet

Phoenix, AZ 85003 .

(602)256-4240 FAX (602)495-3637

Bt EIT . b @

DATE; 08/06/1997
TO: Cofco/Bnu
2425 E. Camelback Road, Suite #1000
Phx AZ 85018
PHONE ;
FROM: SITE PLANWING DIVISTON
SURJECT: MINOR SITE PLAN AMENDMENT P96443A2 EFN:
LOCATION: NWC 447Th st
Gateway
QUARTER SECTION § f
REQUEST: ~ amendment to requird-std@Svalk on north side of

COFCO Ctr. Blvd. withAPhase IT construction
RECOMMENDATION:

The Site Planning Division approves the minor amendment

received 06/10/1997 .

_A_copy. of this plan 15 attached.
Approval of 08/06/1997 supersedes all previous plana.

COPY TO:
Building Safety
Flile

Cornoyer Hedrick

2425 E. CAMELBACK RD 47TH FLOOR
PHOENIX AZ 85016
PHONE: (602)381-4848

R
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42002018

Search Resulis

Address:
668 N 44th St

Search Criteria

10

1

13

14

15

16

17

18

https:/imyrmonsoon.com/Property/Search?view=searchResulis8page=1

Address

668 NORTH LLC
G668 N 44TH ST STE 318
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
568 N 44TH ST 8TE 317
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 316
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 315
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 314
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
868 N 447TH ST STE 313
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 312
Phoenix AZ 85008

6568 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 311
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 310
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B68 N 44TH ST STE 309
Phosnix AZ B5008

B68 NORTH LL.C
668 N 44TH ST STE 308
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
868 N 44TH ST STE 307
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 306
Phioenix AZ 85008

568 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 308
Phoenix A7 85008

BB NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 304
Phoenix AZ 85008

G668 NORTH LLC
BEB N 44TH ST 8TE 303
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 302
Phoenix AZ 85008

$68 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 3014
Phoenix AZ 85008

Year Bulit

1067

1697

1997

1997

1997

1997

1947

1997

1997

1947

1997

1997

1997

1897

1887

1897

1997

Lot Sqgft

602

1.077

1,061

178

714

76

84

71

752

752

8%

36

g0

a6

899

97

SqgFt

83,000

83,000

83.000

83.000

83.000

83,600

83,000

83.000

§3,000

§3.000

83.000

83,600

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,600

83,000

83.00C

APN

12525287

12525286

12625285

12525284

12525283

12526282

12525281

12525280

12525278

12525278

12525277

12525276

12525275

12525274

12525273

12525272

12625271

12525270

MLS

Status

Sold

Sotld

Sold

Sold

Scid

Sold

Sold

Sold

Solg

Sold

Seld

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

Sold

Price

$10,500,000

$10.580.000

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500.000

510,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500.,000

$10,500,600

216,500,000

$10,500,00¢

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500.900

$10,506.000

$10.500,000

Soid Date

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/0912017

06/09/2017

060972017

QB/G9/2017

06/09/2017

06/08/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2047

06/09/2017

06/09/201%7

06/09/2017

06:09/2017

0610912017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

8



4/20/2018

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

32

33

35

38

37

38

39

hitps:#/mymonsoon comiPraperty/Search tview=searchResults&page=1

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 447TH ST STE 254
Phoenix AZ 85008

568 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 253
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTHLLC
868 N 44TH 3T
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B6B N 44TH ST STE 251
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
5668 N 44TH ST STE 250
Phoenix AZ 85008

BHR NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 249
Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
G668 N 44TH 8T STE 248
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 247
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTHLLC
668 N 44TH 57 STE 246

Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 245
Phoenix AZ B5608

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 244
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 243
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 242
Phoenix AZ 85008

568 NORTH LLC
068 N 44TH ST STE 241
Phoanixk AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 240
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 239
Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 228
Phagnix A7 B5008

8688 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 237
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 236
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLT
668 N 44TH 8T STE 235
Phoenix AZ 85003

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH STSTEZ2H
Phoenix AZ 85008

1097

19597

1997

1997

1997

1997

1937

1947

1997

1997

1997

1997

1as7

1497

1897

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

72

82

[

84

97

825

89

87

54

89

80

174

73

a7

95

103

40

162

833

83,000
83.00C
83,000
83.006
83,060
83,000
83.000
83,90{)7
§3.000
83.000
83,000
83.000
§3.000
43,000
83,000
83,000
83,000
83,000
33,000
83,000

83,000

Search Resulls

12525269

12525268

12525267

$2525266

12625265

12525264

12525263

12525262

12525261

12525260

12525269

12525258

12525257

12525256

12525255

12525254

12625253

12525252

12525251

12525250

12525249

Sold

Scld

Sold

Sold

Sold

Snld

Sold

Sokd

Sold

Sold

Sold

Seid

Sold

Sold

Soid

Seld

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

$10,500.000

$10,500.000

$10.500,000

$10.500.000

$10,500.000

$10,500.000

$10,500,060

$10,500.000

$10,506,000

$10.500.000

$10,500.000

$10.500,000

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500.000

$16.,500,000

$10,500.000

$10,500,0060

$10,500,900

$10,50G,000

$10.500.,000

06/08/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

08/09/2017

06/09/2017

OB/09/2017

06/08/2017

06/09/2017

08:09/2017

06/09/2047

06/09/2017

66/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/08/2017

08108/2017

06/09/2017

08/09/2e17

06/09/2017

G6/09/2017

66:/09/2017

06/0912017

2/6



4/20{2018

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

53

54

35

56

57

58

59

60

https://mymonsoon.comiPraperty/Search?view=searchResults&page=1

668 NORTHLLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 233
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B68 N 44TH ST STE 232
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 231
Phoenix AZ 85008

6§68 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 230
Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B68 N 44TH ST STE 229
Phoenix AZ 85008

B68 NORTH LL.C
668 N 44TH ST STE 228
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
f68 N 44TH ST STE 227
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 226
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B6B N 44TH ST STE 225
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LiC
668 N44TH ST STE 224
Phoenix AZ B5008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 223
Phoenix AZ B5008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 222
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTHLLC
6868 N 44TH ST STE 221
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLG
668 N 44TH ST STE 220
Phoemx AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 219
Phoenix AZ 85048

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 218
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH L1C
668 N 44TH ST STE 217
Phoenix AZ 85008

BE8 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 216
Phoenix AZ 85068

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 2156
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
BB N 44TH ST STE 214
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 213
Phoenix AZ 85008

1997

1997

1997

1967

1997

1997

1997

1897

1997

5987

1897

1897

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

1497

75

752

186

175

189

71

75

752

86

86

901

113

Q0

911

i+
h
n

113

01

990

98

%

75

83,000

83,000

83,000

83.000

83,000

83,0400

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83.000

83,000

33,060

83,000

83,000

83.00C

83,000

83.600

83,000

83.000

Search Resulis

12525248

12525247

12525246

12525245

12525244

12526243

12525242

12525241

12525240

12626239

12525238

12525237

12525236

12525235

12525234

12525233

12625232

12525231

125252349

12525229

12525228

Sold

Soid

Sold

Sold

Soid

Sold

Soid

Sold

Sald

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Salg

Sold

Saold

Sold

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$16.500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500.000

%10,500.000

$10,500.000

$10,500.000

$16,500,000

$10,500,000

310,506,000

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$18,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500,600

$10,500.00¢

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

06/09/2G17

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2047

(6/09/2047

06/09/20%7

06/06/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

061082017

GBI09/2017

06:09/2017

06/09/2047

08/69/2017

08/6972017

06:09/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

08/69/2017

06/09/2017

36



4/20/2018

61

62

63

64

67

a8

89

70

7

72

73

74

75

6

77

78

79

80

81

hitps:/'!mymonsoon.com.fPropertyISearch?view=searchResults&page:ﬁ

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 212
Phoenix AZ 85008

B68 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 211
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
B68 N 44TH ST STE 210
Phoemx AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 208
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 208
Phasnix AZ B5008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 207
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH 5T STE 208
Phognix AZ 350C8

6658 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 205
Phoanix AZ 85068

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 204
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLG
668 N 44TH ST STE 203
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH 8T STE 202
Phoenix AZ 850058

668 NORTH LLC
568 N 44TH ST STE 201
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
G68 N 44TH ST STE 123
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 122
Phoerix AZ 85008

668 NORTHLLG
68 N 44TH ST STE 121
Phoenix AZ 85008

588 NORTH LLC
BEB N 44TH ST STE 120
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
888 N 44TH ST STE 119
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LT
668 N 44TH ST STE 118
Phoenix AZ B5048

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 147
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
688 N 44TH ST STE A116
Phoenix AZ 85008

A68 NORTH LLC
56BN 44TH 5T STE 116
Phoenix AZ 85008

1997

1997

1897

1997

1697

1997

1987

1997

1967

1997

1§97

1997

1887

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

19497

75

1.303

146

1.303

696

40

2123

112

90

334

283

827

827

269

177

9

93

83,000

83.000

' 83.008

83.000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83,000

83.000

53,000

83,000

83,000

83,060

83.000

83,000

83,006

Search Results

12525227

12525226

12525225

12525224

125625223

12525222

12525221

1262522¢

12525219

12525218

12525217

125625216

12525215

12525214

12525213

12625212

12525211

12525210

12525209

12525208

12525207

Sokd

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

Sold

Sole

Seld

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

Sold

Sold

Sola

Sold

$10,500,00C

$10.500,000

$16.500.000

$10.500,000

$10,500,000

$10.500.000

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$10,500,060

$10,500,000

$10.500.000

$10,500,00C

$10,500.000

$10.500.000

$40,500.006

$10,500,000

$10,500,000

$10.500.000

$10,500.060

510.500.000

061092017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

0516972017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

06/08/2017

06:09/2017

/092017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017

060912017

QE/09/2017

086912017

06/0812017

G6/09/2017

a6/08/2017

06/09/2017

06:09/2017

06/09/2017

06/09/2017
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g7
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hitps://mymonsoan comiProperty/Search?view=searchResults&page=1

668 NORTH LLC

568 N 44TH ST STE B115 1997
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC

668 N 44TH ST STE At15 1997
Phoenix AZ B5008

568 NORTH LLC
568 N 44TH ST 3TE 115 1897
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N44TH ST STE 114 18997
Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N44TH ST STE 113 1997
Phognix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH 8T STE 112 1997
Phouenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 111 1997
Phoanix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 110 1997
Phoenix AZ B5008

GEB NORTHLLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 107A 1997
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
868 N 44TH ST STE 107 14997
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 106 1997
Phoenix AZ 85308

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE 105 1997
Phoenix AZ 85008

668 NORTH LLC
668 N 44TH ST STE A104 1947
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LL.C
668 N 44TH ST STE 104 1997
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
568 N 44TH 57 STE 103 19497
Phoenix AZ 85608

668 NCRTRH LLC
GE8 N 44TH ST STE 102 1687
Phoenix AZ 85008

868 NORTH LLC
HES N 44TH ST STE 104 1997
Phoanix AZ 85008

CJ DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

568 N 44TH ST STE A1
Phoenix AZ 85008

1997

CJ DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

668 N 44TH ST STE A109 1997
Phoenix AZ 85008

CJ DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION 057

668 N 44TH ST STE 109
Phoenix AZ 85008
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6.561

3,782

827

3,265

30,134

1.265

26

160

237

61

51

169

3,086

827

3,596

997

82

83.000

83.000

83,000

83,000

83.060

83,000

83,000

83.000

83,000

84,000

83,000

83.600

83,060

83.000

83.000

83.000

83.000

83.000

83,000

Search Resulls

125252086

12525205

12525204

12525203

12525202

125625201

12525200

12525198

12525193

12525192

12525191

12525150

12525189

12525188

12525187

12525186

12525185

12525199

12525197

12525196

2199426

Sold

Sold

Sald

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Soid

Soid

Sold

Sold

Sold

310.500.000

$10.500.000

$10,580,000

$10,503,000

$10.500,000

$10,500,000

$10.500.000

$10.500.000

$10,506,000

$10.500.000

$10,500.000

$10,500,000

$10,500,060

$10.500.000

$10,500.000

£10,500.0600

$10,500,000
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50

30
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061082017

G8/09/2017

06/09/2017

06:09/2017
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06/09/2017

06/G9/2017

08/09/2017
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C.J DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION

668 N 44TH ST STE A108 1997 2 83.000
Phoenix AZ BS008

CJ DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

CORPORATION 1997 q27 83,000

668 N 44TH ST STE 108
Phoenix AZ 85008

mtps-I{mymonsoon,comrPmpenyiSearch'?viewr-searchRestalts&pageﬂ

Search Resulls

12525195

12525194
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City of Phoenix PERN%Hg

Planning And Development Department

To find out about Phoenix construction code adoption news and
e Fﬁﬁﬁﬁg&m. pleaso s 200 West Washington Street STATUS: OPEN
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 POST THIS PERMIT ON JOB SITE
General Information 602-262-7811 Before you start to dig, call Blue Stake 602-263-1100

Permit# TCFN 17026014 Issued 13-SEP-2017  Expires 13-MAR-2018
Permit Description TEMPORARY 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE/ 6 MONTHS
Project 99-3792 COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDOMIN
Address 668 N 44TH ST PHOENIX AZ 85008-6506 Zoning MR
LCE B* COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDO Q S Q11-37 APN 125-25-293 Dist 08
Description/Scope of Work: NEW FENCE INSTALLATION
EFFECTIVE BUILDING CODES: 2012 IRC, 2012 IECC, 2012 IBC, 2011 NEC, 2012 IMC, 2012 UPC OR 2012 IPC, 2012 IFC, 2012 IFGC.
ZONING:C-2 M-R  7ONING VARIANCE:()YES JNO HILLSIDE: REVIEWER:MVA + SUPERVISORS

LETTERS OF ENCROACHMENT: ()YES ()NO
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 2,230 LINEAR FT OF 6 FT. TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE AS PER APPROVED PLAN, ALL WORK IS
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR APPROVAL. PERMIT IS GOOD FOR 6 MONTHS.

INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY FENCING TO PREPARE FOR INTERIOR DEMOLITION WORK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT AND FOR (SECURITY)
PROTECTION FROM PUBLIC.

e T

NOTE: IF FENCE IS INSTALLED ADJACENT TO WATERLINE, SHOW METER BOX LOCATION ON PLOT PLAN,
e

NOTE: FENCE LOCATION SHOWN ON PLOT PLAN FOR CONFORMANCE TO ZONING ISSUES ONLY. ALL PERMITTED STRUCTURES MUST BE WITHIN
THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES OF THE PERMITTEE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT THIS STRUCTURE IS BUILT WITHIN THE
RECORDED PROPERTY LINES.

R T S

Valuation: $0

Owner Information e f G _ o &
Neme ~ COFCODEVELOPMENTCORPORATION. . ' = .« = |Cetficatect  coFC
Address 668 N 44TH ST # 228 PHOENIX AZ 85008 o '/ |Oceupancy Type:
Contractor Information Ly jy;ﬁe},;{ i Contact Phone 602-241-8964
Name JOKAKE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES I Ins TRAVELERS PROPERTY 8303197R80ATIL15  Exp 31-OCT-16
Address 5013 E WASHINGTON STREET City/St/Zip PHOENIX AZ 85034 Phone 602-241-8964
Instructions and Comments Permit Issued By SAM Entered By MVA

[ Inspections Required: STRUCTURAL |
Call 602-495-0800 or go online to www.phoenix.gov/BUSINESS before 8PM to request for a next day inspection

NOTICE - This permit authorizes the above described work to be done in accordance with the approved plans and all applicable City codes
nd ordinances. Plan approval and permit issuance does not authorize violation of any city code or ordinance. The contractor(s) doing the
ork and the property owner or tenantloccupant authorizing the work are all legally responsible for complying with all codes and ordinances
his permit expires by limitation and is null and void if work has not started within or ceased for any reason for 180 days, or if work is not
ompleted by the expiration date printed above. Work after this time or beyond the scope of this permit requires a new supplemental permit.
his permit can be suspended or revoked for failing to follow the approved plans or for violation of any City code or ordinance. Work within the
ublic right-of-way shall comply with all City standard details and specifications. The contractor is responsible for maintaining streets and

idewalks safe and usable at all times. All banicades shall be approved in advance and shall comply with the City Traffic Barricade Manual.

Printed: 03/02/18 bprp01w Rev 10.3 07/10/13 bk



Permit Fees

Fee Code Description Total Amount Paid
FENCECOM FENCE PERMIT-COMMERCIAL 579.00

Permit Fee Total: $579.00



City of Phoenix PERMIT

Planning And Development Department

To find out abou! Phoanix construction code adoption news an
%ﬁmp%kgﬁgpggmjecfs, please w‘sﬂp @ cr200 West Washington Street STATUS: OPEN
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 POST THIS PERMIT ON JOB SITE
_ General Information 602-262-7811 Before you start to dig, call Blue Stake 602-263-1100

Permit # [TCFN 18006260 —| Issued 28-FEB-2018  Expires 28-FEB-2019
Permit Description COFCO-TEMPORARY FENCING/6 MONTHS
Project 99-3792 COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDOMIN
Address 668 N 44TH ST PHOENIX AZ 85008-6506 Zoning MR
LCE B* COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDO @ S Q11-37 APN 125.25.293 Dist 08
Description/Scope of Work: NEW FENCE INSTALLATION
EFFECTIVE BUILDING CODES: 2012 IRC, 2012 IECC, 2012 IBC, 2011 NEC, 2012 IMC, 2012 UPC OR 2012 IPC, 2012 IFC, 2012 IFGC.
ZONING:C-2 M-R  ZONING VARIANCE:{)YES ()NO HILLSIDE: REVIEWER:KAL

LETTERS OF ENCROACHMENT: {)YES (JNO
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 2,230 LINEAR £T OF 6 FT. TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE AS PER APPROVED PLAN, ALL WORK IS
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR APPROVAL. PERMIT IS GOOD FOR 6 MONTHS.

INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY FENCING TO PREPARE FOR INTERIOR DEMOLITION WCRK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT AND FOR (SECURITY)
PROTECTION FROM PUBLIC.

AR R R R LR L L R L R R R R e Y Y Y P SRR T T ]

NOTE: IF FENCE ISINSTALLED ADJACENT TO WATERLINE, SHOW METER BOX LOCATION ON PLOT PLAN,

LR LR R L R L L L g Ty s 2T I T

NOTE: FENCE LOCATION SHOWN ON PLOT PLAN FOR CONFORMANCE TO ZONING ISSUES ONLY. ALL PERMITTED STRUCTURES MUST BE WITHIN
THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES OF THE PERMITTEE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT THIS STRUCTURE IS BUILT WITHIN THE
RECORDED PROPERTY LINES.

R e L R e Y 31213333121t

QR At e e

Valuation: 30

Owner Information
Name COFCO DEVELOPM
Address 608 N 44TH ST # 228

Certificate of
Occupancy Type: COFC

Contractor Information
Name JOKAKE CONSTRUCTION

Contact Phone 602-241-8964
PROPERTY 8303197R80ATIL15 Exp 31-0CT-18

Address 5013 E WASHINGTON STREET City/St/Zip PHOENIX AZ 85034 Phone 602-241-8964
Instructions and Comments Permit Issued By JCRU Entered By KAL
[ Inspections Required: STRUCTURAL ]

Call 602-495-0800 or go online to www.phoenix.gov/BUSINESS before 8PM to request for a next day inspection

OTCE - This permit autharizes the above described work to be done in accordance with the approved plans and ail applicable City code:
nd ordinances. Plan approval and permit isstance does not authorize violation of any city code or ordinance. The contracto(s) doing th
ork and the property owner or tenantioccupant authorizing the work are all legally responsible for complying with all codes and ordinances
his permit expires by Emitation and is null and void if work has not started within or ceased for any reason for 180 days, or if work is no
omplated by the expiration date printed above. Work after this time or beyond the scope of this permit requires a new supplemental permit,
his permit can be suspended or revoked for failing to follow the approved plans or for violation of any City code or ordinance. Work within the
ublic right-of-way shall comply with alt City standard details and specifications. The contractor is responsible for maintaining streets and
idewalks safe and usable at all times. All bamicades shall be approved in advance and shall comply with the City Traffic Baricade Manual.

Prinled 03/02/18 bprpliw Rev 10.3 Q71013 bk



Permit Fees

Fee Code Description Total Amount Paid
FENCECCM FENCE PERMIT-COMMERCIAL 579.00

Permit Fee Total: $579.00



KIVA REPORTING CITY OF PHOENIX RUN DATE: 06-OCT-2017

REPORT: gprp26 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT RUN TIME: 01:03 PM
ACTIVITY NOTES PAGE: 1
APPLICATION: LPRR 1704597 PROJECT: 99-3792 ENTERED DATE: 19-SEP-2017
APPL. NAME: REPLACE TILE ROOF WITH STEEL ROOFING
ADDRESS: 668 N 44TH ST APN: 125-25-.293

Effective December 31, 2012, State law A.R.S. §3-836 requires that no more than two
substantive reviews are completed by a jurisdiction before the plans are either approved and
a permit is ready to be issued, or the plans are denied and the review must start over.
With these limitations on plan review, the Planning & Development Department can no longer
put plans on hold or perform a third review to allow redesign after the first review. If
any part of the construction plans are revised or redesigned after the first comprehensive
plan review, the permit will be either denied and the applicant must resubmit, or the
applicant may obtain a permit for the initial design and then submit revisions as a separatd
submittal. Please visit our website for more information: phoenix.gov/pdd/licensetimes.html .

ACTIVITY: SITE DSGN REV/ZONING
ACTION: PR 1-C 18T PR COMPLETED
NOTE CODRE: CORR1 CORR REQ'D - 18T SUBMITTAL STATUS :

October 6, 2017

Samantha Keating, Principal Planner
602-534-2578
samantha.keating@pheenix.gov

668 N. 44th Street
LPRR 1704597 - 1st Review

1. The approval of rezoning case %-172-88 established C-2 M-R zoning with density and
parking waivers, subject to stipulations, on the subject property. The rezoning case
encompassed a 25.9%9%-acre area that includes the existing medical office building to the
west and the muitifamily development to the northwest of the subject site. Stipulation ¢
of 2-172-88 requires that all structures be architecturally integrated with similar or
harmonious materials and colors,

Approved plans for the subject property include an EIFS wall system and tile roof.
Approved plans for the multifamily development (886 North Cofco Center Court) include
concrete roof tile and a stucco wall system. Approved plans for the medical office
building (690 North Cofco Center Court) include an EIFS wall gystem and parapet with
minimal metal and block accents.

Based on the photos provided with the applicaticn, the three abovementioned developments
contain a consistent color palette with neutral base colors and warmer toned accent
colors.

2. The proposal to add a 'Zinc Grey' standing seam metal roof to the subject property does
not comply with Stipulation 9 of Z-172-88. Currently, the only visible roofing material
is tile. In addition, the proposed dark grey tone is not consistent with the established
color palette for the site and is a departure from the predominantly warmer-toned




KIVA REPORTING CITY OF PHOENIX RUN DATE: 06-OCT-2017

REPORT: gprp26 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT RUN TIME: 01:03 PM
ACTIVITY NOTES PAGE: 2
APPLICATION: LPRR 1704597 PROJECT: 99-37%2 ENTERED DATE: 19-SEP-2017
APPL. NAME: REPLACE TILE ROOF WITH STEEL ROOFING
ADDRESS: 668 N 44TH ST APN; 125-25-293
(Continued)
exteriors.

3. Stipulaticn 9 from Z-172-88 will need to be modified through the Planning Hearing
Officer process in order to proceed with the application as proposed with the dark grey
tone and metal roofing material. If the proposal is modified to have the color and
material architecturally integrated per the stipulation, no public hearing would be
required.



Request for Investigation on Campaign “Dark Money” Investigation
To whom it may Concern:

The aim of this letter is to bring to your attention to the Campaign Finance
violations in this year’s Phoenix Mayor Election. In particular, to investigate
Possible “Dark Money” in exchange for immediate Favors from the City to the
Donors, that has caused City Reputation, un-necessary legal expense, and
hardship on the Minority Property owners and business owners in City’s 20+ year
landmark Chinese Cultural Center, and City’s Public Art program.

Based on the public report- City of Phoenix Committee campaign Financial Report,
it is obvious Mayor Candidate Gallego has been ignoring the rules of the
Campaign financing, not only accept those funds, but also without disclose those
conflict-of ~interest donations when voted on City decisions in Favor of those
person and their related business regarding Chinese Cultural Center, at least 3
times relating City’s major decisions: Sept. 12, 2017 Citizen Petition, April 2017
Citizen Petition. In addition, the time of the donation also support a harmful
Donors sought-out fence renewal fence permit while there is obvious no need
due to the Court injunction) to these donors to continue to hurt other minority
owner’s property right and business interests.

Arizona Law (ARS 16-912) sets donation limits to candidates which is $6350 per
individual, PAC, and partnership for an election cycle. We respect request the
following investigation per Arizona law:

1. Why Gallego and her team not disclose such conflict of interests?

2. Why Galfeg'o and her team did not follow the Arizona law ( ARS 16-912)?
3. All the correspondences between Gallego and these True North Donaors, as
it is very obvious those True North partners has motivation to donate to
Gallego: they took the riskes of violating the Campaign laws ( including

their legal Counsel); 5 out of the total 6 members of the company all
contributed the maximum allowed $6350 to Gallego, three even exceeded
the allow amount to contribute: $12,700, $12,700 and $6,600; they also
mobilized 5 wives of the 6 total partners to contribute to the maximum
allowed $6,350, although none of them ever made any such contribution to
any politician in Phoenix, and all happened at the critical time when those

Scanned with CamScanner



donors were seeking City of Phoenix unfair permits to harm other minority
owner’s property rights in Gallego’s district.

As the concerned Citizen of city of Phoenix, we are here to speak up, and
request your attention to the matter to preserve the clear election for your

City and our Nation.

I J\'\uﬂw}lﬂ 5, Zhagjleclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Arizona that I have read the above Declaration, am familiar with its contents, and know

the same to be true and correct of my own personal knowledge.

Dated () 2018,

/(fhuandon g Zhang

State of A—‘Z

-+

County of e Cope
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, this i day of

QYo | 2018, by Chuandong Zhang, le)’uvo
“ /fge/O

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 03]() 1‘ TO2)

JANET L. HART
Notary Public - State of Arizona

Q e/l MARICOPA COUNTY
Npiss My Comen. Explres March 1, 2021
: Commission # 522418

Scanned with CamScanner



Gailego Donations from True North Executive Team and their spouses:

Attachments:

1. David C Tedesco- CEO:
Gamma Tedesco-Spouse:
. Jeff Walters - Partner:

w N

Gwen Walters — Spouse:

James Colyer — Partner:

Lisa Colyer — Spouse:

Andrew Christensen-Gen. Counsel:
Ariel Christensen — Spouse:

. Zac Bern - Partner:

10.Jennifer Bern —~ Spouse:

CRCIENC YIS

$12,700.00
$12,700.00
$6,350.00

$6,350.00
$6,000.00
$6,000.00
$6,600.00
$6,350.00
$6,350.00
$6,350.00

11.True North Companies Executive Team Names:

(From True North Public Website)
12.Source of Information:

(City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report)

13.City of Phoenix Permits in Question
(in Gallego District 8 re True North)

(Attachment 1)
{Attachment 2)
(Attachment 3)

(Attachment 4)
(Attachment 5)
{Attachment 6)
(Attachment 7)
{Attachment 8)
{(Attachment 9)
{(Attachment 10)

(Attachment 11)
{Attachment 12)

(Attachment 13)



Attachment 1:

David C Tedesco Donation: 512,700

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



175 thame * Date Contbonen Recemed $6,350.00 $12,700.00 $12,700.00
David Tedesco S AR g e
s
Street Address
8324 E Hartford Dr Ste 200
City State ZiP
Scottsdaile AZ 85255
Cezupation Employer
Partner True North Companies




COMMITTEE ID NUMBER

A CITY OF PHOENIX
COMMITTEE CAMPAIGN CAN-17-31
FINANCE REPORT
MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS RECEWED FROM INDIVIDUALS - MORE THAN %50 DURING ELECTION CYCLE:™ SCHEDULE A{1)a)
Cumulative Cumulative
Amount Received Amount this Amount this
Individual Contributor Information Repoarting Period Election Cycie
Date Contnbution Received $6,350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
1272712017 R

g&w%ﬁ&

8324 E Hartford Dr Ste 200

City State paty
Seottsdale AZ 85255
Occupation Employer

Partner True North Companies
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Attachment 2:
Gamma Tedesco Donation: $12,700

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



e

1065 |Name Date Contribution Received $6,350.00 $12,700.00 $12,700.00
Gemma Tedesco 03/27/2018 Rl
Street Address
5037 E Sky Desert Ln
City State ZiP
Paradise Valley AZ 85253
Occupation Employer
Retired

Not Employed




Cumulative Cumuiative
Amount Received Amount this Amount this
individual Contributor Information Reporting Period Election Cycle
Name Date Contribution Received $6,350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
Gemma Tedesco ﬁwmﬁmo“.w., . RO
Street Address
5037 E Sky Desert Ln
City Siate Fald
Paradise Valley AZ 85253
Occupation Employer
Refired Not Employed




Attachment 3:

Jeff Walters Donation: $6,350.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



14

Name Date Contnbution Received
Jeff Walters 127272017

Street Address

7121 E Rancho Vista Dr

City State ZIP

Scottsdale AZ 85251

Occupation Employer

Executive Self Employed

$6,350.00

$6,350.00

$6,350.00



Attachment 4:
Gwen Walters Donation: $6,350.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



Hadley Sosnoft

1212002017

Street Address
2905 Old Dominion Bivd
City State ZiP
Alexandria VA 22305
Occupation maﬁ_ow.mﬂ
Consultant Emergent Strategies
1035 {Name Date Contribution Received $6.350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
Gwen Walters 12127/2017 e e
Sree A : -
7121 £ Rancho Vista Dr Unit 5007
City State ZP
Scottsdale AZ 85251
Occupation | Emptoyer
Writer Self Employed

1f contributions of $50 or less are listed on Schedule A{1}b). do not include them on Schedula A{1)a).

SCHEDULE Al1)(a), page 207 of 205

v i+ e ne s g

City of Phoenix Revision 1/4/2017




Attachment 5:
James Colyer Donation: $6,000.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



065 [Name * Date Contribwiion Recaived $6.000.00 $6.000.00
James Colyer 12/29/2017
Street Address
8372 £ San Salvador Dr
City State Zie
Scottsdale AZ 85258
Occupation Emplover

Private Equity

True N Companies




Attachment 6:
Lisa Colyer Donation: $6,000.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



708 [Rome _ Date Contrbution Received $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
Lisa Colyer 12/29/2017 e
m:ma)&a&r o —
8372 E San Salvador Dr
City State ZIp
Scottsdale AZ 85258
Cecupation Employer

Cosmetic Surgery Sales Consuitant

Center

Arizona Dermatology and Plastic Surgery




Attachment 7:
Andrew Christensen Donation: $6,600.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



Amount Received Amount this >3muc:~ this
Individual Contributor Information Reporting Period | Election Cycle

1316 [Name Drate Contribution Received $250.0 $6,600.00 mm 600.06 |

Andrew Christensen 02/25/2018 SRR .

[Srostaddress . )

3145 E Chandler Bivd Unit 110-831

City State 2P

Phoenix AZ 85048-8702

Qccupation Ermployer

Attorney True N Companies
4317 [Name Data Conlrbuton Recaved $6,350.00 $6,350.00

Andrew Christensen 1202912017

R T S g R

[Street Address

3145 E Chandier Bivd Unit 110-631

City tale 2IF

Phoenix AZ 85048-8702

QOccupation Employer

Attorney True N Companies
1318 |Name Date Contritution Recewved $5,000.00 $5.000.00

Andrew Christensen 12/28/2017

5 I e T gmun T

Street Addross :.,

3145 E Chandier Bivd Unit 110-831

City Stata ZIP

Phoenix AZ 85048-8702

Uccupation Employer

Attormey

True N Companies




Attachment 8:
Ariel Christensen Donation: $6,350.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



{ = () CampaignFinanceReport-911_2018 3_2359... @ Q[

N m P .
Ocaspason Employer
Chief Operating Officer Chicanos Por La Causa
1229 Date Contribution Received $400.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
1212972017 QG
gzggmga
3145 E Chandler Bivd Unit 110-631
City State 2P
Phoenix AZ 85048-8702
Cccupation Empioyer
Not Employed Not Employed
1230 {Nane Date Contntniion Receved $800.00 $6,250.00 $6.250.00
Ariet Chrisiensen 12292017
Straet Addrass
3145 E Chandler Bivd Unit 110-631
City State 2P
Phoenix AZ B85048-8702
Queupaton Empleyer
Not Employed Not Employed
249 of 346



Attachment 9:
Zac Bern Donation: $6,350.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



Curmulative Cumulative
Amount Received Amount this Amount this
Individual Contributor Information Reporting Period | Election Cycle
1471 Name Date Contribution Received $6,350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
|Zac Bem 12/2712017 I
Street Address . .
11457 E Blanche Dr
City Stale 7P
Scottsdale AZ 85255
Occupation Employer
Self Employed Self Employed




Attachment 10:

Jennifer Bern Donation: $6,350.00

Source of Information: City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial Report



Jennifer Bonnett

12/09/2017

Streel Address
4125 N 33rd St
City State FAd
Phoenix AZ 85018
Occupation Employer
Consultant JHB Executive Consultants
929 iName Date Contribution Received $6,350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
Jennifer Bemn 12/2712017 SRR
SREETERN i iy 5
Street Address
11457 E Blanche Dr
Cihy Siate 2P
Scottsdale AZ 85255
Occupation Employer
Self Employed Self Employed
830 {Name Date Contribution Received $250.00 $750.00 $750.00
Jen Bixby 05/15/2018
Street Address
5340 £ Everetft Dr
City Siate ZiP
Scottsdale AZ 85254
Qccupation Empiloyer
Engineer AECOM




Attachment 11:
True North Companies Executive Team Names:

Source of information: True North Website http://www.tnch.com/team/




David C. Tedesco
Managing Partner - Chief Executive

jeff Walters
Partner - Sales, Marketing and Product Lead

James Colyer
Partner - Deal Flow and Execution Lead

Andrew Christensen
Partner - General Counsel

Christopher Reap
Partner - Deal Flow Lead

Zac Bern
Partner - IT Lead



Attachment 12:

Gallego donation Data from City of Phoenix Committee Campaign Financial
Report:

Source of Information:

Phoenix Municipal Committee election donation report page:
http://apps-secure.phoenix.qov/icampaignF inance/search/contributorS

Kate Gallego August report: PDF file -

http://apps-
secure.phoenix. gov/icampaignFinance/Reports/PrintReport/7a00cf16-5032-

475c-835¢-b95bc4cH8ab5

Up to July report: (364 page) PDF files

http://apps-
secure.phoenix.gov/icampaignFinance/Reports/PrintReport/8dd6d4 3e-
2db0-4600-a08c-f9f06c944e74




Who is the largest donor to Kate Gallego? and what for?

Phoenix mayoral candidate Kate Gallego received a total of $75, 750 donations from CEQ

Tedesco, four partners, and their spouses in True North Companies. Since 2017, True North
Companies has been attempting to demolish the Phoenix Chinese Cultural Center.

The public records from the city of Phoenix "Political Committee Contributions” website
http:/fapps-secure, phoenix.govicampaignFinance/searchicontributors show political donations
from True North Companies' CEO, partners, and their spouses contribute about 7% of total
money Kate Gallego received for this campaign so far. In addition, two executive members
never disclosed their employers and another two miswrote their employers as “True N
Companies”. is it legal to hide or mislead that when a pattern was found here?

Table 1. The donation summary from True North Companies to Kate Gallego
Names Donations Date for donations

1 | David Tedesco & Gemma Tedesco $25,400 12/2712017

0212712018

03/27/2018
2 | Jeff Walters & Gwen Walkters $12,700 1212712017
3 | James Colyer & Lisa Colyer $12,000 121292017
4 | Andrew Christensen & Ariel Christensen $12.850 12/29/2017

02/25/2018
5 | Zac Bem & Jennifer Bern $12,700 1212712017

Sum $75,750

: Bistof each donation from the five gxacutives atiTrie North (BHpanias
525 400 donated by Dawd Tedesco (CEO) and Gemma Tedesco

: Committer / Grg Name Lantrbusor ¢ Contribution Date Amount Reporting Period Tota
Late Galiv.;gn for Phoeny Mayor Gemirma Tedeson O 2730°8 303500 : £ 120000

: Kate Gallego for Phoemx Mayor Lravid Tedesro : G2/ 272008 3 6354.00 3 1376000

: Kate Gallego for Phoeniz Maysy David Yerdeson Py B30I $ 6350 00

i Late Gailego tor Proerux Mayor Gemma Tedesco 1212772017 % B350.00 $ 639005



$12,700 donated by Jeff Walters (Partner for sales, marketing, and product lead) and Gwen
Walters

!? s e - F— S —— ’

: Committes / Orqg Name Contributor Contribution Date Amount Reporting Feriod Tatal

: i
Kate Gatienn for Phoes Mayor Gween Walters 1222702037 £ 035000 $ 6350.00 !

Kate Gallego for Phaenix Mayor Jelf waiters THEN0? % GI50 00 $ 5250.00

- o o 4 b e

$12.000 donated by James Colyer (partner for deal flow and execution lead) and Lisa Colyer

- Committee s Grg Name Contributor Contribution Date | Amoung _ Reporting Period Totat
Kate Gattege for Phosnix Mayor james Lolyer 102902017 3 6000.0C $ H000.00
" Kate Galleys for Phoemx Maya: Lita Oniyer LAEORNT FEENND $ 6000.00

$12,950 donated by Andrew Christensen (partner for general counsel) and Ariel Christensen

. Comimitlee / 6&‘9 Name Cantribitor . Contribubioen Date Apouns Repo.ltmg Perind i‘ota; }
Kale Gaillego for Phoenix Mayor Ardeew (hristensen (22512018 § 250,00 $ 66OG.00
Kate Galiego for Phoerns Mayor Ardres Christansen 12729207 $1350.00 $ 633000
Kate Gatteyo lor Phoenix Kayor Andrew Chiistersen 12/29:2G47 % 5000.02 5 500000
Kate Galtegs for Phoenix Maya Ariel Christensen 1242972017 $ 10700 $ 6350.00
Kate Gatiego for #hoenix Mayor Arigs Christensen HUFLC P £ 50000 : 3 823005
Kate Gaflego for fhoemx Moyor Arwl Chostensen 1202002047 5 115000 $ 5450 00
Kate Gakego far Phoenix Mayar Al Chrpstensen 120502007 B 400000 S 00000

$12.700 donated by Zac Bern (partner for iT lead) and Jennifer Bern

Committee / Orq Narae Corntrsbutne Conttibution Date Amount Reporting Period Total

. Katn Gofirgo o Phoenx Mayer jenater Bern PN 20T 3 0:356.00 § 435000

Kate Gattego for Phoenix Meyor 2au Bern E2H2097 5 6350.00 & £350.00



Table 3.1 List of donations including addresses and employers from Tedesco

Source; https:!!ann&secure(ohoenix.qov;’CamnaiqnFf'nancea’?{eports/PrintReportldeSd439-2db{}
-4600-a08c-f9f066044074

( CITY OF PHOENIX COMMITTEE 1P NUMBER
COMMITTEE CAMPAIGN CAN-17-31
FINANCE REPORT

MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED FROM INDIVIDUALS - MORE THAN 250 DURING FLECTION CYCLE:"

e

SCHEDULE A{1)(s)

.

- \\
Curnulabive Cumulalive
Aniount Secenved Amount this Amount this
Ingiadual Contributor Information Repoding Period | Eloction Cyglg |
178 [Nama Dates Canlrdmilion Racerwor $6.350.00 $8.350.00 $6,350.00 :
David Tesesco 1202702017
Swed! Addreas
8324 E Hanford Or Ste 200
City aw Zie
Scoltsdale AZ 85255
B Tt upation Eirplaynr
; Parinet True North Compardes
T75 R * B Comb st Hezevas $6350.00 T TO0 0 ST 70000
David Tedesco 227208
Girpot Addmss
0324 £ Hardord Or Sa 700
Tiy Shate T
Scottsdate AZ 85255
Qwupatian Eagdoyer
Partner Trua North Companivs
Cumuiatve Cumulative
Amount Recaived Amount this Amount this
indivicual Contnbisfor Information Reporting Pericd | Election Cytla
1066 [Nore Dalk Cona ke Fosm e 38 350,00 £67350.00 $8.350.00
Gemma Tadesce $2/272017
Siree: Avidress
3037 E Sky Desert Ln
Chy Slate 2P
Paradise Valley AZ 85253
G gation Ermnpruys
Retired Not Employed
: 1
I ETiT 4 oo Tate Cunmtsston RacHves $6 350.00 $12700 00 §12.700.00
: Gemma Tedesco 032772018
e Aul- s
B037 E Sy Dosart Ln
Ciiy T P
Paradisa Valley AZ 85253
Exzugralom Ermintrgnr
Retrad Not Enployed




Table 3.2 List of donations including addresses and emplover as seif Employed from Waiters
1

14 [MNama Dt Conlitution Resa.vad %6,350.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
Jedt Waltars j2:2702017
Stroe! Address
7121 £ Rancho Vista Dr
City Staie ZiP
Scoltsdale AZ 85251
Oeoigabon crapivae
Executive Self Employed
1035 Nams Date Contrbuton Face v $6.358760 $6,35000 $6.35000
Gwen Walters 1202712017
| ey e
712t E Rancho Vista Dr Unit 5007
Cely Stata 2P
. Scofisdais [.V4 85251
E Dcunaton Erngloyne
! Writer Saif Employed

Table 3.3 List of donations including addresses and employer as True N Companies from Colyer

Caametic Surgery Sates Consullan!

Center

Atizona Denmataiogy and Plastic Surgery

B85 [Nane Cain Comrittion Recovod $6,000.0C $6,000.00 £8,000.00
\James Colyer 1242912017
{Bteet Addess
8372 E San Salvador Dr
ity Stae £IF
Scoltsdalg AZ B5258
Deeupaton Ermgioyer
Private Equity True N Companies
705 [Hame Cate Contnbalion Rewnevend $6.900 00 $6,000.00 $6.000.00
Lisa Colyer 1212812017
[Siran: Adaress
8372 E San Salvador Dr
City State F2E
Seollsdale AZ 15269
Oaeapation Empiopes




Table 3.4 List of donations including addresses and employer as True N Companies from

Christensen
3
i Amaint Received Arnount 1his Amount this
H Indvidual Cantrinutar Informaion Rapoding Period | Election Cyrle
§ 376 fhame Laea Gondrittbog: Hegtneed $250 06 $5.600.00 ?5,900.0‘9
! Andrew Chiristarisen 02/25/2018
|
H Slroed Addrars
: 3145 E Chandles Bivd Unit 110-633
Cey At Fiig
Fhoenix AZ 850448-4702
Coopision Erpioye
i Allornay Trug W Corpanias
N REIE = Dt Cantbics Hea mop) £1.350.00 $6.350.00 $6.350 00 :
: Andrew Christensen 12:292017
Sireal Acdresy
45 E Changler Blve Uit 110651
: Ciy “itate i
; Phaenix AZ #5048 B7D2
H Oc.cup stion Einpiepes
Atlomey True N Companies
TITE [ T Eririoton Recves $5.000 00 3500000 $5.000.60
Ardrew Christansen 272902047
! {awa Alldenss
! 3145 E Chandlor Blvd Unit 116634
oy By peia
Phoanix AZ 85048-8702
[Ty BT
Altarrgy True N Gumipanies
. .
122§ |ame Saie Srtiiction Reoma $io0ca $6.350.00 $6,35000
Ariel Christensen YRI2012017
HSYT e
3145 E Chandler Biveé Linit 110-631
Coy E IF
! Phosnix AZ 45048-87902
i
§ Ouevpasion Ering gt
Not Employsd Not Empioyed
: 1230 Farw Uais Conibution Recanod 800 W) $6.25C.00 $6.250.00
g Ariel Chstensen 1a292my
g Swae! fuldross
’ 3145 E Chandier Blvd Uit 170-63¢
Gy Baate T
; Phoanix AZ 85048-5702
AE Ougratios Einpioyer
Net Employed Not Employod
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Table 3.5 List of donation ncluding addresses and employer as Self Employed from Bern

¢

i Cumnulativa Cumulative
Amount Recaived | Amouni this Amount this
H Individuai Contrbisor Information Reporiing Paricd | Election Cydle
i [14T 1 [Fame Gate Contnluton Hewe ved $6,950.00 36.350.60 350,60
; Zae Bern V2272017
: [Bract Aot s
i 11457 £ Blanche Dr
H Cily Slale i3

Scolisdaie AL 85254

: Qucupation Erngoyes

; Sell Empioyed Salt Employed

075 Warme o "IB%ie Contrbub o Hacaiveg £6.350 06D 56,356.00 $6.350.00
Jennifer Barn 1212772017
Slroet Adiross
11457 E Blanche Dr
iy Grato FiE)
Scottsdale AL #5255
Socupelan Eniployer
Self Employed Seif Employed




Table 4. The official list of the names for all executiv

{niip:/iww.inch. comitea m)

€ C ® Norene waw.tnchaoom oo

TRUE NORTH HoMmE

COMPANI E

David C. Tedesco
Managing Partries - Chief Evecutive

Jeff Walters
Pariner . safas, tarkeling and Proguct 1 ead

lames Colyer
Partner - Deal Flaw and Sverution Load

Andrew Christensen
Partner - Genaral Counze

Christopher Reap
Bartner - Deal Flow Lead

Zac Bern
Barthar - 7 - ead

COMPANY

es from the True North Company website

DIFFERENTIATION

EINVESTMENT CRITERIA

X

TEAM

POR




Attachment 13:

City of Phoenix questionable Fence Permit {no construction need, with Court
injunction order in place), renewed on February 28, 2018 for another 12 month to
True North (668 North LLC ), one day after True North CEO David Tedesco and
Spouse Gamma Tedesco donated total of 512,700 to Gallego, and 2 months after
5 out of Website listed True North Executives and their Spouses alf contributed to
Gallego the maximum donation by the end of the 2017.

Source of Information:

City of Phoenix Website:

Link to search permit https:/fapps-secure. phoenix.gov/PDD/Search/Permits




City of Phoenix PERMIT

Planning And Development Department

To find o6t about Phoenix constriction code AIGLEON Mawy ang

o wsearch your permis o poees e vt 200 West Washington Street STATUS: OPEN
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 POST THIS PERMIT ON JOB SITE
General information 602-262-7811 Before you start 1o dig. call Biue Slake 802-263-1100
Permit# TCFN 18006260 j Issued 28-FER-2018  Expires 28-FEB-2019
Permit Description COFCO-TEMPORARY FENCING/E MONTHS s sttt oo s pgommnsianis
Project 99-3792 COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDOMIN
| Address 668 N 44TH ST PHOENIX AZ 85008-6508 Zoning MR
{ LCE B* COFCO CHINESE CUL‘[QRAL CENTER-A COND_O @S5 Q11-37 APN 125-25-293 Dist 08 |
Description/Scope of Work: NEW FENCE INSTALLATION
EFFECTIVE BURDING CODES: 2012 IRC, 20172 IECC, 2012 80, 2011 NLCT, 20012 IMC, 2012 UPC OR 2M2IPC, 2012 1 C, 2012 FGO.
TONING:C-2 M-R IONING VARIANCE ()YES (XIND HILLSIDE: REVIEWFR:KAL

LETTERS OF ENCROACHMENT: YESONO

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 2,230 LINEAR FT OF 6 FI. TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE AS PER APPROVED Pi.Af\'J, ALL WORK IS
SUBJECT TO HELD INSPECTOR APPROVAL. PERMIT IS GOODL FOR 6 MONTHS.

INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY FENCING T0 PREPARL FOR INTERIOR DEMOLITION WORK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT AND FOR (SECURITY)
PROTECTION FROM PUBLIC.

C*llﬁti""!ﬁtaltiI!‘ilt*iu'!ill(l“‘l"fﬁl!-I!k-isvIi-!!-!v!i}ltc!kc-ttébur‘

NQTE: IF FENCE IS INSTALLED ADJACENT 1O WATERLINE, SHOW METER BOX LOCATION ON PLOT PLAN,

-t'télI"ﬁtt‘!ll.'!'oulihiw‘l!l%xwt&voclb#!!l‘;!hoxaititlcotv»'rlvvxoi#l(!Ic‘li

NOTEL: FENCE LOC ATON SHOWN ON PLOT PLAN FOR CONFORMANGE 1O JONING ISSULS ONLY. ALL PERMITTLD SIRUCTURES MUST BE WITHIN

THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES Of THE PERMITIEE. IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE 10 ENSURE THAT THIS STRUCTURE IS BLALT WITHIN THE
RECORDED PROPERTY LINES,

fns'$at0-|-nt:o--oi-t-iuua-t:tlu-c-s-g‘t‘vtkuav---qs-'aun:w:rc-uuquasnt-x

Valuation: $0
Owner information

Certificate of COFC

Name  COFCO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION . ,

Address 668 N 44TH ST # 228 PHOENIX AZ 85008 _ Occupancy Type:
Contractor Information _ Soo. o Type Contact Phone 602-241-8964
Name JOKAKE CONSTRUCTION'SERVICES Il Ing TRAVELERS PROPERTY 8303197R80ATIL 15 Exp 31-0CT-16
Address 5013 E WASHINGTON STREET City/St/Zip PHOENIX AZ 85034 Phone 602-241-8964
Instructions and Comments Permit lssued By JCRU Entered By KAL

Limspections Requres: STRUCTURAL T .
Cail 602-495-0800 or go online to www.phoenix.gov/BUSINESS before 8PM to request for a next day inspection

NOTICE - This permit. authorizes the above described work to be done in accordance with the approved plans and all applcable Gity coder_
nd ordinances. Plan approval and permit issuance does not authofize violation of any city code of ordmf_mce.‘ The contractor(s) dping th
ork and the property owner o tenantloccupant authorizing the work are all la_gajiy responsible for complying with all codes aan otdl_rl:ahnces
his permit expires by kmitation and is null and void if work has not started within or ceased !_c:r any reasan for 180 days, or i wo; fn?t
ompleted by the expiration date printed above. Work alter this time or beyond the scope of this permit raquires a new suppl%?;?kntgt Ele ;l:. o
His permit can be suspended or revoked for failing to follow the approved plan_s o for violation of any City coqe or ordanaﬂcel. v t.‘rw tsnand
ublic right-of-way shali comply with all City standard detads and speciications.  The cantractor is responsible for maintalning Ajl ee :

idewalks safe and usable at afl times, All bamcades shall be approved in advance and shall comply with the City raffic Banicade Manual.

bprpltw Rev 183 Q11413 bk
Panled. 0302/18



Permit Fees

Fee Code Description

Total Amount  Paid

579.00 E

Permit Fee Total: $579.00

FENCECOM FENCE PERMIT-COMMERCIAL




City of Phoenix PERMIT

Planning And Development Department

T find out abou! Phoands consteuction cods FOCPHIOR news ang

N e e POTIES O prjects. plaass vist 200 West Washington Street STATUS: OPEN
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 POST THIS PERMIT ON JOB SITE
General Information 602-262-7811 Before you starl 1o dig, call Blue Stake 802-263-1100

Permit# [TCFN 17026014 %;;ggued 13:8EP:2017  Expires 13-MAR-2018
Permit Description TEMPORARY 6 CHAIN LINK FENCE/ 6 MONTHG | T 0 b ics s o’
Project 99-3792 COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDOMIN
Address 668 N 44TH ST PHOENIX AZ 85008 6508 Zoning MR |
LCE B* COFCO CHINESE CULTURAL CENTER-A CONDO @ § Q11-37_ APN 125-25-293 Dist 08 |
Description/Scope of Work: NEW FENCE INSTALLATION
EFFECTIVE BUILDING CODES: ZO12RC, 2612 ECC, 2012 IBC, 20%1 NEC. 2012 IMC, 2012 UPC OR 2012 IBC, 2012 IFC, 2012 FGC.
TONING:C-2 M-R TONING VARIANCE:(}YES NG HILSIDE - REVIEWER:MVA - SUPERVISORS

LETYERS OF ENCROACHMENT: (}YES JNO

DESCRIPIION OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 2,230 LINEAR FT OF 6 }T. TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE AS PER APPROVED PLAN, ALL WORK 15
SUBJECE TO FELD INSPECTOR APPROVAL, PERMI IS GOOGD FOR 6 MONTHS.

INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY FENCING TO PREPARE TOR INTERIOR DEMOLITION WORK UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT AND FOR (SFCURITY)
PROTECTION FROM PUBLIC,

1*!iil&ti!tliaitvltqotiIlli‘l-t.‘*‘!\i‘lk-atblll!tAa34-41=dv1lvb¢vﬂivl$1|'ﬂei

NOTE: IF FENCE IS INSFALLED ADJACENT 10 WATERLINE, SHOW MFEER 8OX LOCATION ON PLOY PLAN.
t“'@’"'3"“0‘#04U‘Vl‘-t"ltk‘vi#&&t‘tl‘nlli‘!("nti!iil‘-vv!ttt“
NQTE: FENCE tOCATION SHOWN ON PLOT PLAN FOR CONFORMANCE YO ZONING 1SSUFS ONLY. ALY PERMITTED STRUC TURES MUST BE WITHIN

THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES OF THE PERMITTEE. IT I5 THE RESPONSIBIITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT THIS STRUCTURE IS BUILT WITHIN THE
RECQRDED PROPERTY LINES,

R

Seer kb hara

R R L N T I

Valuation: $0
Owner Information

Name COFCO DEVELOPM?,M
Address 668 N 44TH ST # 228 Pk

Contractor Information LEE Type 8 Contact Phone 602-241-8964
Name JOKAKE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Ii fns TRAVELERS PROPERTY 8403197RA0ATIL1S Exp 31-OCT-16
Address 5013 E WASHINGTON STREET City/StZip PHOENIX AZ 85034 Phone 602-241-8964
Instructions and Comments Permit Issued By SAM Entered By MvA

Certificate of COFC

CORPORATION. - Occupancy Type:

ENIX AZ 85008

[ inspectons Requred: STRUCTURAL "~ = e ,
Call 602-495-0800 or go onfine to www.phoenix.gov/BUSINESS before 8PM to request for a next day inspection

NOTICE - This petmit autharizes the above descibod work to be done in accordance with the approved plans and all appicabie City codes
and ordinances. Plat approval and permit issuance does not authorize violation of any city code or 0fd|n§nce._ The contractor(s) doing the
work and the propesty owner or tenantoccupant authorizing the work are al legafly responsible for complying with all codes and ordinances,
This' permit expires by kmitation and is null and void il work has not started within ar ceased for any reason for 180 days, or if work is noy
completed by the expiration date printed above. Work after this ime of beyond the scope of this penmit reguires a new supplemental permit
This permit can be susperded or revoked for faling to follow the approved plans or for violation of any City code or ordinance. Work within the|
public ignt-of-way shall comply with all Ciy standard detads and specilications. The contractor is responsible for maintaining streets and)
kidewalks safe and usabie at el times. All bamicades shail be approved in advance and shal cormply with the City Traffic Bamcade Manual,

bprpGtw Fev 10.3 07/10A13 bk
Pnnted: 030218 . prol e



Permit Fees

Fee Code Description Total Amount Paid

FENCECOM FENCE PERMIT-COMMERCIAL 579.00 @

Permit Fee Total:  $579.00
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https://youtu.be/aKya1J06a7E




https://youtu.be/aKya1J06a7E
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42" Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 7172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultursl Center has since hecome an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Address

Signature
(He s eecp @ﬁ V‘Z% 4138 C BADRMe fro g,

ﬂ_ﬂuﬁ? Ann L;I#ingsm W Y13 E 6C‘l{—r})¢€~— BYA ’”%K 5’500?

Dl il g e o 4173 < Bediacc

ST TH< A
gseot

' \ -
@,ﬂf’f a3 j\\ QWer. _.-.Sjw J\,\‘AD gk £ f%&ﬁriﬁfgwghxs(&&m

oo Sobs
g@x nae, ‘Eﬂ\ogfﬁ‘,{*{ﬁ /Y? '

/0 Zf‘Zm:aCr;

i
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Neighborhood Petition
Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the z0ning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area,

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was buiit to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
Q/af S. Shires %5, Sé//w 447 C %ﬁé/eggf
Argelico Piagn i A £ Me finley s
Ant Puadag /é' Yis* €. //4(6}1% S
Lo Swnza, 7/// </7 702 £ # ﬂ%ﬂé
D650 W% e MW Yiog ¢, 4l
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Neighborhood Petition
Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

- Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Councif and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42™ Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. £172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community, We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address

Oolle Macke  Dirigsiomses FE. 1Koy fF
D) S Bl @ Li/-jgf }%’fﬁ?/pf/f;f .
U = -
Al B g LA H@T&hu YIS T Mebipley St
LN G 419 € ictinley S
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44 Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners In the neighborhood West of 42" Streat adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the ¢ty and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cuftural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic raofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

ame Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42™ Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was bullt to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44t Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern;

In 1996, as Residents of the Property owners in the neighborhood West of 427 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as jt promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Culturai Center would be beneficiai for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center shouid remaln as it was bullt to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the Rroperty owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood vaiue, and ife
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including aur beloved garden and pond,

Name Signature res
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 427 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
stipulation Modifications for Case No.Z172-88. That 2o0ning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultyral Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our nelghborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community, We also
concluded that should clty grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cuitural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the Property ewners in the neighborhood Waest of 4279 Straet adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No, 2172-88. That zoning stipulation maodification enabfed
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
nelghborhood as it promised, and Chinese Culturaf Center has since become an asset to our
area,

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considerad whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Culturaf Center would be beneficial for the entire tommunity, we have concluded that the

style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of Its exterior Including our beloved garden and pond,
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Neighborhood Petition
Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

in 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 427 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stiputation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We aiso
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning, We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition
Against Permits on Roof and Exterlor Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

in 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 427 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That Zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cuitural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44* Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42" Streat adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighhorhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1596, and we therefore rescind our original support 10 the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconlic roofiine, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Ad 5
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Neighborhood Petition
Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern;

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42" Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as It promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was bulit to benefit our community, We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
In exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
20ning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44™ Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42°¢ Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entlre community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to beneflt our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address .
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Councll and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

in 1956, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42° Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cuftural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88, That zening stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cuitural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center Into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support In 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior Including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Councll and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42" Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area,

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was bullt to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property ownear are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support In 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the Iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

in 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No, Z172-88. That zaning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to aur
area,

Now In 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire tommunity, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both In violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for & public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofiine, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name _ Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center
Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom |t May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 427 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. 2172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifylng the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
20ning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our nelghborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond,

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, Clty Manager, City Counci! and City Planning Department or To Whom it May
Concern:

I 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 429 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stiputation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That roning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

New in 2017, our nelghborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office cornplex, the city and the property owner are both in vialation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protact our naighborhood value, and life
style, We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconlc roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Councit and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property cwners in the neighborhood West of 42 Streat adjacent
to the Chinese Culturai Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zening
stipulation Modiflcations for Case No. Z172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since hecome an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighbarhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficlal for the gntire community, we have concluded that the
Chinase Cultural Center should remain.as it was built to venefit our community. We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our ngighborhood value, and life
style, We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name .- Signature Address _
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Coundil and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

tn 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42 Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Cultural Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community, We also
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our Zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chiriese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond,
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cultural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, Uity Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or To Whom It May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the properiy owners in the neighborhood West of 42° Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area.

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whather changing or modifying the Chinese
Culturat Center would be beneficial for the entive community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remaln as it was built to benefit our community. We also
conciuded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an .
office complex, the city and the property owner are hoth in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and pratect our neighborhpod value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the lconic roofline, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature ddress
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Neighborhood Petition

Against Permits on Roof and Exterior Changes on Chinese Cuitural Center

Southwest Corner of 44" Street and Papago Freeway

Dear Mayor, City Manager, City Council and City Planning Department or Te Whom it May
Concern:

In 1996, as Residents of the property owners in the neighborhood West of 42" Street adjacent
to the Chinese Cultural Center project, we have signed Petition to support the zoning
Stipulation Modifications for Case No. Z172-88. That zoning stipulation modification enabled
the construction of the Chinese Cultural Center which brought positive impact to the city and
neighborhood as it promised, and Chinese Cultural Center has since become an asset to our
area,

Now in 2017, our neighborhood has considered whether changing or modifying the Chinese
Culturai Center would be beneficial for the entire community, we have concluded that the
Chinese Cultural Center should remain as it was built to benefit our community. We ailso
concluded that should city grant any permit to the new owner to change the center into an
office complex, the city and the property owner are both in violation of the promise made to us
in exchange to our zoning support in 1996, and we therefore rescind our original support to the
zoning. We want to keep Chinese Cultural Center, and protect our neighborhood value, and life
style. We demand city for a public hearing regarding any change of the use, on any change of
the iconic roofling, on any change of its exterior including our beloved garden and pond.

Name Signature Address
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